_  V2.6
         Hardware Reference
Renesas RH850/F1L Emulation Adapter
 iSYSTEM, April 2019  1/24
RH850 Emulation Adapter System
The RH850/F1L emulation adapter primary use case is providing the trace functionality (On-
Chip Trace Buffer, Software Trace, User Trace Port) for the smaller RH850/F1L series
packages, where typically on-chip trace logic is not built-in and available. The emulation

• TET or Renesas solder part
 iSYSTEM, April 2019  2/24
Optional measurement boards are available for each pin count and expose all microcontroller
pins for measurement and inspection. Also optional is a power supply part, which can be used
for emulation adapter standalone operation (without the target) or when there are problems
with the target supplying the power.
For a standalone operation without the target the IEA-RH850F1L (MCU) and IEA-PS (Power
Supply) are required only.
Standalone operation – minimum setup
Ordering Code: Description:
IEA-RH850F1L Emulation Adapter
IEA-PS Emulation Adapter Power Supply
QFP144
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ144 TQ144 Pin Count Conversion Board
IA144TQ-SOLDER Solder Part TQ144QFP (20 mm x20 mm)
IAMRH850F1L144 144-pin Measurement Board
QFP100
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ100 TQ100 Pin Count Conversion Board
IA100TQ-SOLDER Solder Part TQ100QFP (14 mm x14 mm)
IEA-RH850F1L-REN100 Renesas 100-Pin Count Conversion Board
IAQB100GCTC01S Renesas QFP100 Solder Part
IAMRH850F1L100 100-pin Measurement Board
 iSYSTEM, April 2019  3/24
QFP80
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ80 TQ80 Pin Count Conversion Board
IEA-RH850F1L-ATQ80W TQ80 Pin Count Conversion Flexible Board
IA80ATQ-SOLDER Solder Part TQ80QFP (12 mm x 12 mm)
IEA-RH850F1L-REN80 Renesas 80-Pin Count Conversion Board
IAQB80GKTC01S Renesas QFP80 Solder Part
IAMRH850F1L80 80-pin Measurement Board
QFP64
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ64 TQ64 Pin Count Conversion Board
IA64ATQ-SOLDER Solder Part TQ64QFP (10 mm x 10 mm)
IEA-RH850F1L-REN64 Renesas 64-Pin Count Conversion Board
IAQB64GBTC01S Renesas QFP64 Solder Part
IAMRH850F1L64 64-pin Measurement Board
QFP48
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ48 TQ48 Pin Count Conversion Board
IEA-RH850F1L-TQ48W TQ48 Pin Count Flexible Conversion Board
IA48TQ-SOLDER Solder Part TQ48QFP (7 mm x 7 mm)
IEA-RH850F1L-REN48 Renesas 48-Pin Count Conversion Board
IAQB48GATC01S Renesas QFP48 Solder Part
IAMRH850F1L48 48-pin Measurement Board
The RH850/F1L emulation adapter is used in conjunction with the iC5000 and the iC5700
BlueBox. The BlueBox connects to the ST1 connector on the emulation adapter through the
40-pin ribbon cable, which comes along the BlueBox.
 iSYSTEM, April 2019  4/24